comprising the Group’s and Company’s debtor
base. Outstanding trade receivables are regularly
monitored by management. Available-for-sale
financial assets are acquired after assessing the
quality of the relevant available-for-sale financial
asset. Cash and short term deposits held at
bank is placed with reliable financial institutions
which are currently rated BBB (2016: BBB+) by
the international rating agency Fitch, as well as
BBB+ (2016: no rating) by Standard & Poor’s.
Management considers the quality of its financial
assets as being acceptable. The credit risk in
connection with the Company’s loan receivable
from the subsidiary is contained within the group.

The second largest single customer of the Group,
Air Malta p.l.c., which is currently going through
a restructuring process, accounts for EUR 2.9
million (2016: EUR 3.3 million) of the Group’s
trade and other receivables at year end and 23%
(2016: 25%) of the Group’s revenue for the year
(recorded in all segments).

The Company’s exposure to this customer
is not materially different to that of the Group.

Increase/decrease
in basis points

Effect on Group profit
before tax (in EUR)

Effect on Company profit
before tax (in EUR)

2017 +25 13,463 57,236

-25 (13,463) (57,236)

2016 +25 (24,494) 17,570

-25 24,494 (17,570)

The Group The Company

2017 2016 2017 2016

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Available-for-sale investments   107,578 103,648 107,578 103,648

Loans and receivables - - 18,363,315  4,600,000

Trade receivables & cash and cash equivalents   51,831,096 49,239,699 50,412,317 47,611,830

Financial liabilities at amortised cost   67,071,499 69,622,341 64,822,128 55,888,732

Net gains/(losses) arising from these financial
instruments are classified as follows:

Recorded in comprehensive income:

Available - for-sale financial assets

Loans and receivables - - 114,529  140,728

Trade and other receivables   14,289  7,338 14,289 13,338

Cash and cash equivalents   4,161 1,023,081  4,161  1,023,081

Financial liabilities at amortised cost (3,808,536) (1,990,102) (342,542) (1,146,790)
Recorded in other comprehensive income:

Available-for-sale investments   3,930  3,318 3,930 3,318

Fair value measurement at the
end of the reporting period using

The Company
31.12.2016

Carrying amount Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

EUR EUR EUR EUR

Financial assets
   Financial assets at amortised cost:

   Loans to subsidiary  4,600,000 - 4,556,377 -

Financial liabilities
   Financial liabilities at amortised cost:

   Bank loans 33,072,947 - 33,072,947 -

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

37. FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
AND FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

38. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

FINANCIAL REPORT

Report 2017 . Malta International Airport  |   163

The Group monitors and manages its risk to a shortage of funds by monitoring
forecast and actual cash flows. The Company has additional undrawn bank
facilities of EUR 2.5 million (2016: EUR 2.5 million) earmarked for capital
expenditure projects and no overdraft facilities (2016: EUR 4.7 million).

Capital Management